Agbani, Agwu, Enugu, Nsukka, Obollo-Afor and Udi. 

Population of the Study 

The study will involve all the secondary schools in Nsukka Local 

Government of Enugu State. There are two hundred and fifty (250) 

secondary Schools in Enugu State with 250 principals and twelve 

thousand and twenty-five teachers (12,025). These principals and 

teachers will constitute the population of the study. 

Instrument 

Questionnaire will be used to elicit information from the principals and teachers. 

The questionnaire items are developed by the researcher, through extensive